
 RV/#24 KENTUCKY WILDCATS VS. VANDERBILT COMMODORES
Kroger Field • Lexington, Ky. | Saturday, Nov. 12, 2022 |  Noon ET | SEC Network

#UKvsVandy |            @UKFootball  |        Kentucky Football

KENTUCKY (6-3, 3-3 SEC)
Mark Stoops (10th Season)

Sept. 3	 Miami (Ohio)	 W, 37-13 
Sept. 10	 at #12 Florida	 W,  26-16
Sept. 17	 Youngstown State	 W, 31-0
Sept. 24	 Northern Illinois	 W, 31-23
Oct. 1	 at #9 Ole Miss	 L, 22-19
Oct. 8	 South Carolina	             L, 14-24   
Oct. 15	  #16 Mississippi St.	 W, 27-17 
Oct. 29	 at #5 Tennessee	 L, 6-44 
Nov. 5	 at Missouri	 W, 21-17
Nov. 12	 Vanderbilt	 Noon, SECN
Nov. 19	 #1 Georgia	 3:30 p.m., CBS
Nov. 26	 Louisville	 TBD

2022 TEAM LEADERS
Rushing	 (Att-Yds-TD)
Chris Rodriguez Jr.	 116-571-4
Kavosiey Smoke	 59-277-1
Passing	 (Comp-Att-Int-Yds-TD)
Will Levis	 143-210-8-1903-16
Receiving	 (Rec-Yds-TD)
Tayvion Robinson 	 30-421-3
Barion Brown	 30-416-2
Defense	 (Tackles-TFL-Sacks)
DeAndre Square	 55-3-1
D’Eryk Jackson	 44-3.5-0
Jordan Lovett	 39-1-0

Referee: Jason Autrey
Umpire: Paul Myers
Center Judge: Chris Snead

Head Linesman: Randall Kizer
Line Judge: Chuck Rice
Field Judge: Allan Nicholson

Side Judge: Brandon Spencer
Back Judge: Martin Hankins
Replay Official: Mickey Haddock

COACHING STAFF
Mark Stoops, head coach
Chris Collins, defensive backs
John Settle, running backs/special teams 

Frank Buffano, safeties/special teams
Brad White, defensive coordinator/OLB
Rich Scangarello, offensive coordinator/QB
Anwar Stewart, defensive line

Vince Marrow, recruiting cord./assoc. HC/TE
Zach Yenser, offensive line
Scott Woodward, wide receivers
Mike Stoops, inside linebackers

VANDERBILT (3-6, 0-5 SEC)

Clark Lea (2nd Season)
Aug. 27	 at Hawai’i	 W, 63-10
Sept. 3	 Elon	 W, 42-31
Sept. 10	  Wake Forest	 L, 25-45
Sept. 17	 at Northern Illinois	 W, 45-14
Oct. 24	 at #10 Alabama 	 L, 55-3
Oct. 8	 #11 Ole Miss	 L, 52-28
Oct. 15	 at #1 Georgia	 L, 55-0
Oct. 22	 at Missouri	 L, 17-14 
Nov. 5	 South Carolina	 L, 38-27
Nov. 12	 at #24 Kentucky	 Noon, SECN
Nov. 19 	 Florida	 TBD	
Nov. 26	 #5 Tennessee	 TBD

2022 TEAM LEADERS
Rushing	 	 (Att-Yds-TD)	
Ray Davis		  135-564-4
Mike Wright	 38-285-4
Passing	 (Comp-Att-Int-Yds-TD)
AJ Swan	 94-163-1-1068-8
Receiving	 (Rec-Yds-TD)
Will Sheppard	 41-525-8
Jayden McGowan	 34-391-2
Defense	 (Tackles-TFL-Sacks)
Anfernee Oriji	 85-6.5-2
Jaylen Mahoney	 42-6.5-1
Max Worship 	 35-1-0

TONIGHT’S
OFFICIALS

THIS WEEK IN THE SOUTHEASTERN CONFERENCE
WEEK 11 - SATURDAY, NOV. 12 - ALL TIMES ET

Time	 Game	 TV
Noon	 Missouri at (5) Tennessee	 CBS
Noon	 (7) LSU at Arkansas	 ESPN
Noon	 Vanderbilt at (24) Kentucky	 SEC Network
3:30 p.m.	 (10) Alabama at (11) Ole Miss 	 CBS
4 p.m.	  South Carolina at Florida	 SEC Network
7 p.m.	  (1) Georgia at Mississippi State	 ESPN
7:30 p.m.	 Texas A&M at Auburn	 SEC Network

WEEK 12 - SATURDAY, NOV. 19 - ALL TIMES ET
Time	 Game	 TV
TBD	 (5) Tennessee at South Carolina	 TBD
TBD	 (11) Ole Miss at Arkansas	 TBD
Noon	 Austin Peay at (9) Alabama	 SEC Net+ | ESPN+
Noon	 ETSU at Mississippi St	 SEC Net+ | ESPN+
Noon	  UMass at Texas A&M	 SEC Net+ |ESPN +
Noon	 Florida at Vanderbilt	 SEC Network
3:30 p.m.	 (1) Georgia at (24) Kentucky	 CBS
4 p.m.	 Western KY at Auburn	 SEC Network
7:30 p.m.	 New Mexico St at Missouri	 ESPNU
9 p.m.	 UAB at (7) LSU	 ESPN2

EAST STANDINGS
Team	 Overall	 SEC
Georgia	 9-0	 6-0
Tennessee	 8-1	 4-1
South Carolina	 6-3	 3-3
Kentucky	 6-3	 3-3
Florida	 5-4	 2-4
Missouri	 4-5	 2-4
Vanderbilt	 3-6	 0-5

WEST STANDINGS
Team	 Overall	 SEC
LSU	 7-2	 5-1
Ole Miss	 8-1	 4-1
Alabama	 7-2	 4-2
Mississippi St	 6-3	 3-3
Arkansas	 5-4	 2-3
Auburn	 3-6	 1-5
Texas A&M 	 3-6	 1-5

Susan Lax - (859) 608-5019; slax0@uky.edu
Tony Neely - (859) 576-9943; tneely@uky.edu
Matt May - (859) 806-7463; matt.may@uky.edu

Cami Moore - (859) 257-3747; camiranmoore@uky.edu
Evan Crane - (270) 559-8120; wesley.crane@uky.edu
Vanderbilt SID: Michael Scholl (574)-876-6248; mike.scholl@vanderbilt.edu

HAVE QUESTIONS?
NEED HELP?

>>>>>

>>>>>>>

COACHING STAFF
Clark Lea, head coach
Justin Lustig, AHC, special teams coord., TE
Joey Lynch, offensive coord./QBs

Nick Howell, defensive coord.
Norval McKenzie, run game coord/RBs
AJ Blazek, asst. coach/offensive line
Jovan Haye, asst. coach/defensive ends

Nick Lezynski, asst. coach/linebackers
Larry Black, asst. coach/defensive line
Alex Bailey, asst. coach/wide receivers
Dan Jackson, asst. coach/defensive backs

	 TE	 LT	 LG	 C	 RG	 RT
	 80 Brenden Bates	 68 Kenneth Horsey	 62 Jager Burton	 75 Eli Cox	 79 Tashawn Manning	 77 Jeremy Flax
	or 88 Keaton Upshaw	 78 Kiyaunta Goodwin	 71 John Young	 60 Quintin Wilson	  74 David Wohlabaugh Jr. 	 56 Deondre Buford
	 84 Josh Kattus

	 WR(X)	 WR(F)	 WR(Z)	 QB	 RB	 TE/FB
	 6 Dane Key	 9 Tayvion Robinson	 2 Barion Brown	 7 Will Levis	 24 Chris Rodriguez Jr.	 85 Jordan Dingle
	 3 Dekel Crowdus	 10 Chauncey Magwood	 4 DeMarcus Harris	 12 Kaiya Sheron	 17 JuTahn McClain	 or 47 Justice Dingle II
			   or 89 Chris Lewis	 or 15 Destin Wade		  8 Izayah Cummings

KENTUCKY OFFENSE

	 OLB	 DE	 NG	 DT	 SLB
	 13 J.J. Weaver	 90 Tre’vonn Rybka	 52 Justin Rogers	 8 Octavious Oxendine 	 15 Jordan Wright
	 20 Keaten Wade	 92 Kahlil Saunders	 99 Josaih Hayes	 0 Deone Walker	 3 Alex Afari Jr. 

	 CB	 SS	 WLB	 MLB	 FS	 CB
	 1 Keidron Smith	 6 Tyrell Ajian	 5 DeAndre Square	 54 D’Eryk Jackson	 25 Jordan Lovett	 14 Carrington Valentine
	 23 Andru Phillips	 11 Zion Childress	 or 32 Trevin Wallace	 40 Luke Fulton	 30 Taj Dodson	 31 Maxwell Hairston
			   44 Martez Thrower

KENTUCKY DEFENSE

	 K	 P	 LS	 PR	 KOR	 H	
	 96 Matt Ruffolo	 93 Wilson Berry	 46 Cade Degraw	 9 Tayvion Robinson	 2 Barion Brown	 12 Chance Poore
	 12 Chance Poore		  55 Clay Perry	 2 Barion Brown	 17 JuTahn McClain	 94 Colin Goodfellow

KENTUCKY SPECIAL TEAMS

	 WR	 WR	 LT	 LG	 C	 RG
	 14 Will Sheppard	 3 Quincy Skinner	 77 Junior Uzebu	 55 Gunnar Hansen	 62 Julian Hernandez	 71 Gage Pitchford
	83 Gamarion Carter	 18 Logan Kyle	 57 Leyton Nelson	 52 Trent Weaver	 76 Grayson Morgan	 56 Jake Ketschek
	87 Daveon Walker	 or 33 Richie Hoskins

	 RT	 TE	 F	 WR	 QB	 RB
	66 Jacob Brammer	 86 Ben Bresnahan	 10 Gavin Schoenwald	 16 Jayden McGowan	 5 Mike Wright	 2 Ray Davis
	 70 David Siegel	 84 Justin Ball	 85 Joel DeCoursey	 80 Wilson Long	 8 Ken Seals	 4 Patrick Smith
		  89 Cole Spence				    39 Cooper Lutz
						      or 46 Chase Gillespie

VANDERBILT OFFENSE

	 DE	 DT	 DT	 STAR	 LB	 LB	
	 90 Nate Clifton	 91 Christian James	 35 Malik Langham	 88 Michael Owusu	 0 Anfernee Orji	  32 Ethan Barr
	 1 Elijah McAllister	 99 Devin Lee	 97 Kevo Wesley	 or 92 Darren Agu	 12 Errington Truesdell	 or 19 Kane Patterson
	 96 Brayden Bapst	 or 98 Yilanan Ouattara	 or 58 Myles Cecil	 93 BJ Dikatie		  42 Langston Patterson	
	  		  31 Michael Spencer	 17 Alex Brown

	 ANCHOR	 CB	 S 	 S	 CB	 NB	
	43 De’Rickey Wright	 25 Jeremy Lucien	 43 De’Rickey Wright	 21 Maxwell Worship	 8 Tyson Russell	 23 Jaylen Mahoney
	 or 13 CJ Taylor	 26 BJ Anderson	 13 CJ Taylor	 28 Steven Sannieniola	 38 Jeffrey Ugochukwu	 34 Ja’Dais Richard	
	 88 Michael Owusu		  7 Marlen Sewell	 or 15 Chase Lloyd	 or 11 Justin Harris	 22 John Howse IV

VANDERBILT DEFENSE

	 PK/KO	 P	 LS	 H	 PR	 KOR	
	 36 Joseph Bulovas	 45 Matthew Hayball	 47 Wesley Schelling	 45 Matthew Hayball	 14 Will Sheppard	 16 Jayden McGowan
	 38 Will Faris	 30 Jared Wheatley	 53 Hayden Cate	 30 Jared Wheatley	 16 Jayden McGowan	 2 Ray Davis

VANDERBILT SPECIAL TEAMS



NO. 	 NAME 	 POS	 HT. 	 WT.  	 CL_EXP 	 HOMETOWN
3*	 Alex Afari Jr. 	 DB 	 6-2 	 203 	 Fr-HS 	 Cincinnati, Ohio
6*	 Tyrell Ajian 	 DB 	 6-0 	 193 	 %Sr-4L 	 Mansfield, Ohio
16*	 Kobi Albert 	 DB 	 5-11 	 185 	 Fr-HS 	 Fairfield, Ala.
27	 Kory Albert 	 LB 	 6-3 	 215 	 Jr-Tr 	 Clanton, Ala.
91 	 Sam Anaele 	 DL 	 6-4 	 287 	 So-Sq 	 Lagos, Nigeria
13* 	 Jordan Anthony 	 WR 	 5-9 	 155 	 Fr-HS 	 Tylertown, Miss.
63 	 Alex Bascom 	 DL 	 6-5 	 264 	 Sr-Sq 	 Louisville, Ky.
64 	 Richard Bascom 	 DL 	 6-5 	 269 	 Sr-Sq 	 Louisville, Ky.
80 	 Brenden Bates 	 TE 	 6-5 	 264 	 Sr-3L 	 Cincinnati, Ohio
98 	 Isaiah Beasley 	 DL 	 5-11 	 263 	 Jr-Sq 	 Radcliff, Ky. 
21* 	 Dee Beckwith 	 WR 	 6-5 	 230 	 So-Tr 	 Florence, Ala.
57 	 Jonathan Berry 	 OL 	 6-5 	 284 	 So-Sq 	 Stamping Ground, Ky.
93 	 Wilson Berry 	 P 	 6-4 	 208 	 Fr-RS 	 Maribyrnong, Australia
65 	 Grant Bingham 	 OL 	 6-5 	 318 	 Fr-HS 	 Johnson County, Ky. 
2 	 Barion Brown 	 WR 	 6-1 	 166 	 Fr-HS 	 Nashville, Tenn.
45 	 Jase Bruner 	 OLB 	 6-2 	 235 	 Jr-Sq 	 Science Hill, Ky.
56 	 Deondre Buford 	 OL 	 6-3 	 312 	 So-Sq 	 Detroit, Mich.
62 	 Jager Burton 	 OL 	 6-4 	 301 	 Fr-RS 	 Lexington, Ky. 
26* 	 Chamarion Bush 	 DB 	 5-9 	 165 	 Fr-HS 	 Gainesville, Ga.
11 	 Zion Childress 	 DB 	 6-0 	 191 	 So-Tr 	 Houston, Texas
75 	 Eli Cox 	 OL 	 6-4 	 298 	 Jr-2L 	 Nicholasville, Ky. 
35* 	 Londyn Craft 	 DB 	 6-0 	 200 	 %Sr-Tr 	 Rio Rancho, N.M.
3*	 Dekel Crowdus 	 WR 	 5-10 	 171 	 Fr-RS 	 Lexington, Ky. 
82 	 Tae Tae Crumes 	 WR 	 6-1 	 187 	 Jr-Sq 	 Louisville, Ky.
8* 	 Izayah Cummings 	 TE 	 6-3 	 240 	 Jr-2L 	 Louisville, Ky.
46* 	 Cade Degraw 	 LS 	 5-11 	 213 	 Sr-2L 	 Lake Cormorant, Miss.
34* 	 Trey Dennis 	 WR 	 5-8 	 150 	 So-Sq 	 Lexington, Ky.
85 	 Jordan Dingle 	 TE 	 6-4 	 236 	 Fr-RS 	 Bowling Green, Ky.
47* 	 Justice Dingle II 	 FB 	 6-3 	 267 	 Sr-Sq 	 Bowling Green, Ky.
95 	 Jamarius Dinkins 	 DL 	 6-5 	 280 	 Fr-RS 	 Columbus, Ohio
37* 	 Isaac Dixon 	 RB 	 5-11 	 201 	 Fr-HS 	 Belfry, Ky. 
30 	 Taj Dodson 	 DB 	 6-1 	 203 	 Jr-1L 	 Union City, Ga. 
5* 	 Mike Drennen II 	 RB 	 5-11 	 204 	 Jr-1L 	 Hilltop, Ohio
33 	 Tomiwa Durojaiye 	 DL 	 6-4 	 255 	 Fr-HS 	 Middletown, Del.
46* 	 Braxton Eiserman 	 ILB 	 6-1 	 226 	 Sr-Sq 	 Jackson, Ky.
42 	 Tyreese Fearbry 	 OLB 	 6-5 	 227 	 Fr-HS 	 Pittsburgh, Pa.
77 	 Jeremy Flax 	 OL 	 6-6 	 328 	 Jr-Sq 	 Detroit, Mich.
40 	 Luke Fulton 	 ILB 	 6-4 	 225 	 Jr-Sq 	 Youngstown, Ohio
86 	 Dylan Gary 	 WR 	 6-4 	 198 	 Fr-HS 	 Sugar Hill, Ga. 
4* 	 Jalen Geiger 	 DB 	 6-1 	 197 	 Jr-2L 	 Columbia, S.C. 
94 	 Colin Goodfellow 	 P 	 6-2 	 225 	 %Sr-2L 	 Cleveland, Ohio
78 	 Kiyaunta Goodwin 	 OL 	 6-8 	 351 	 Fr-HS 	 Louisville, Ky.
31 	 Maxwell Hairston 	 DB 	 6-1 	 185 	 Fr-RS 	 West Bloomfield, Mich.
70 	 Nikolas Hall 	 OL 	 6-6 	 307 	 Fr-HS 	 Austin, Texas
4* 	 DeMarcus Harris 	 WR 	 6-1 	 183 	 Jr-2L 	 Vero Beach, Fla. 
99 	 Josaih Hayes 	 DL 	 6-3 	 309 	 Jr-2L 	 Horn Lake, Miss. 
50 	 Darrion Henry-Young 	 DL 	 6-4 	 255 	 So-Tr 	 Cincinnati, Ohio
16* 	 Deuce Hogan 	 QB 	 6-4 	 205 	 So-Tr 	 Southlake, Texas
68 	 Kenneth Horsey 	 OL 	 6-3 	 304 	 Sr-3L 	 Sanford, Fla.
36 	 Adrian Huey 	 DB 	 6-0 	 172 	 Fr-RS 	 Nashville, Tenn. 
54* 	 D’Eryk Jackson 	 ILB 	 6-1 	 241 	 Jr-2L 	 Dublin, Ga.
26* 	 Ramon Jefferson 	 RB 	 5-10 	 215 	 %Sr-Tr 	 Bronx, N.Y.
10*	 Jacquez Jones 	 ILB 	 6-0 	 233 	 %Sr-1L	  Tuscaloosa, Ala. 
72 	 Josh Jones 	 OL 	 6-6 	 325 	 So-Sq 	 Columbus, Ga. 
84 	 Josh Kattus 	 TE 	 6-4 	 232 	 Fr-HS 	 Cincinnati, Ohio
6* 	 Dane Key 	 WR 	 6-3 	 194 	 Fr-HS 	 Lexington, Ky. 
81 	 Cole Lanter 	 WR 	 5-11 	 179 	 Fr-HS 	 Danville, Ky. 
7* 	 Will Levis 	 QB 	 6-3 	 232 	 Sr-1L 	 Madison, Conn. 
89 	 Chris Lewis 	 WR 	 6-4 	 202 	 Fr-RS 	 Pleasant Grove, Ala.
19 	 Rahsaan Lewis 	 WR 	 5-11 	 187 	 Sr-1L 	 Orlando, Fla.
59 	 Conner Long 	 OLB 	 6-3 	 220 	 So-Sq 	 East Lansing, Mich. 
25 	 Jordan Lovett 	 DB 	 6-2 	 202 	 Fr-RS 	 Radcliff, Ky. 
10* 	 Chauncey Magwood 	 WR 	 6-0 	 198 	 So-1L 	 Albany, Ga.
79 	 Tashawn Manning 	 OL 	 6-4 	 330 	 %Sr-Tr 	 Apopka, Fla. 
55* 	 Noah Matthews 	 OLB 	 6-5 	 244 	 Fr-HS 	 Bridgeville, Del. 
17 	 JuTahn McClain 	 RB 	 5-9 	 201 	 Jr-2L 	 Fairfield, Ohio
37* 	 Edward McKee 	 ILB 	 6-1 	 206 	 Fr-HS 	 Fort Worth, Texas
83 	 Jack Monday 	 TE 	 6-1 	 227 	 Fr-HS 	 Lexington, Ky. 
54* 	 Jordan Morrow 	 LS 	 6-1 	 226 	 Sr-Sq 	 Louisville, Ky.
47* 	 Jarard Mosely 	 DB 	 6-2 	 185 	 Fr-HS 	 West Palm Beach, Fla. 
38 	 William Nalty 	 ILB 	 6-0 	 220 	 %Sr-2L 	 Metairie, La.
22 	 Chris Oats 	 ILB 	 6-3 	 232 	 Sr-2L 	 Cincinnati, Ohio
35* 	 Sean O’Horo 	 RB 	 5-11 	 180 	 Fr-HS 	 Youngstown, Ohio
8* 	 Octavious Oxendine 	 DL 	 6-1 	 281 	 Jr-2L 	 Radcliff, Ky. 
58 	 Lucas Padgett 	 OL 	 6-4 	 306 	 So-Sq 	 Birmingham, Ala. 
55* 	 Clay Perry 	 LS 	 6-0 	 193 	 Jr-1L 	 Upton, Ky. 
23 	 Andru Phillips 	 DB 	 6-0 	 190 	 So-1L 	 Mauldin, S.C. 
34* 	 Brady Pierce 	 DB 	 6-0 	 181 	 Fr-HS                                  Spring Hill, Tenn.
12* 	 Chance Poore 	 K 	 6-2 	 221 	 Sr-3L 	 Anderson, S.C. 
24* 	 Elijah Reed 	 DB 	 6-3 	 183 	 Fr-HS 	 Louisville, Ky. 
28 	 Jordan Robinson 	 DB 	 6-4 	 202 	 So-Tr 	 Columbia, S.C. 
9 	 Tayvion Robinson 	 WR 	 5-11 	 187 	 Sr-Tr 	 Virginia Beach, Va. 
24* 	 Chris Rodriguez Jr. 	 RB 	 5-11 	 224 	 Sr-3L 	 McDonough, Ga. 
67 	 Paul Rodriguez 	 OL 	 6-5 	 325 	 Fr-RS 	 Mason, Ohio
52 	 Justin Rogers 	 DL 	 6-3 	 332 	 Jr-2L 	 Detroit, Mich. 
96 	 Matt Ruffolo 	 K 	 5-11 	 211 	 %Sr-3L 	 Centerville, Ohio
90 	 Tre’Vonn Rybka 	 DL 	 6-4 	 275 	 So-1L 	 Dickson, Tenn. 
92 	 Kahlil Saunders 	 DL 	 6-5 	 288 	 Fr-RS 	 Huntsville, Ala. 
29 	 Jackson Schulz 	 DB 	 6-2 	 180 	 Fr-HS 	 Louisville, Ky. 
12* 	 Kaiya Sheron 	 QB 	 6-3 	 208 	 Fr-RS 	 Somerset, Ky. 
39* 	 Jackson Smith 	 K 	 5-11 	 194	 Fr-HS 	 Danville, Ky. 
1 	 Keidron Smith 	 DB 	 6-2 	 204 	 %Sr-Tr 	 West Palm Beach, Fla. 
0* 	 Kavosiey Smoke 	 RB 	 5-9 	 209 	 Sr-3L 	 Wetumpka, Ala. 
5* 	 DeAndre Square 	 ILB 	 6-1 	 221 	 %Sr-4L 	 Detroit, Mich. 
21* 	 Andre Stewart 	 DB 	 5-11 	 182 	 Fr-HS 	 Atlanta, Ga. 
87 	 Josh Terrell 	 WR 	 5-10 	 175 	 Fr-HS 	 Fort Worth, Texas 
44 	 Martez Thrower 	 ILB	 6-2 	 224 	 So-1L	  Rochelle, Ga. 
7* 	 Vito Tisdale 	 DB 	 6-1 	 184 	 Jr-2L 	 Bowling Green, Ky. 
88 	 Keaton Upshaw 	 TE 	 6-6 	 246 	 Sr-2L 	 Lima, Ohio
14 	 Carrington Valentine 	 DB 	 6-0 	 194 	 Jr-2L 	 Cincinnati, Ohio
48 	 Jack Varga 	 FB 	 5-11 	 223 	 Sr-Sq 	 Louisville, Ky.
15* 	 Destin Wade 	 QB 	 6-3 	 222 	 Fr-HS 	 Spring Hill, Tenn. 
20 	 Keaten Wade 	 OLB 	 6-5 	 237 	 Fr-HS 	 Spring Hill, Tenn.
0* 	 Deone Walker 	 DL 	 6-6 	 330 	 Fr-HS 	 Detroit, Mich. 
32 	 Trevin Wallace 	 ILB 	 6-2 	 240 	 So-1L 	 Jesup, Ga. 
43 	 Angelo Washington 	 ILB 	 6-2 	 226 	 Fr-HS 	 Ironton, Ohio
13* 	 J.J. Weaver 	 OLB 	 6-5 	 242 	 Jr-2L 	 Louisville, Ky. 
39* 	 Dillon Wheatley 	 FB 	 6-1 	 215 	 Sr-Sq 	 Richmond, Ky.
18 	 Brandon White 	 WR 	 5-9 	 160 	 Fr-HS 	 Cincinnati, Ohio
49 	 Jai Williams 	 OLB 	 6-5 	 215 	 So-Sq 	 Lake Forest, Ill. 
60 	 Quintin Wilson 	 OL 	 6-1 	 295 	 Sr-3L 	 Cincinnati, Ohio
74 	 David Wohlabaugh Jr.	 OL 	 6-6 	 302 	 Fr-RS 	 Stow, Ohio
15* 	 Jordan Wright 	 OLB 	 6-5 	 231 	 %Sr-4L 	 Fort Lauderdale, Fla.
29 	 La’Vell Wright 	 RB 	 6-0 	 217 	 Fr-RS 	 Louisville, Ky. 
71 	 John Young 	 OL 	 6-6 	 304 	 So-1L 	 Louisville, Ky.
* indicates duplicate numbers

RV/#24 KENTUCKY WILDCATS (6-3, 3-3 SEC)
#	 Name	 Pos.
0*	 Kavosiey Smoke	 RB
0*	 Deone Walker	 DT
1	 Keidron Smith	 DB
2	 Barion Brown	 WR
3*	 Alex Afari Jr.	 DB
3*	 Dekel Crowdus	 WR
4*	 Jalen Geiger	 DB
4*	 DeMarcus Harris	 WR
5*	 Mike Drennen II	 RB
5*	 DeAndre Square	 ILB
6*	 Tyrell Ajian	 DB
6*	 Dane Key	 WR
7*	 Will Levis	 QB
7*	 Vito Tisdale	 DB
8*	 Izayah Cummings	 TE
8*	 Octavious Oxendine	 DT
9	 Tayvion Robinson	 WR
10*	 Jacquez Jones	 ILB
10*	 Chauncey Magwood	 WR
11	 Zion Childress	 DB
12*	 Chance Poore	 K
12*	 Kaiya Sheron	 QB
13*	 Jordan Anthony	 WR
13*	 J.J. Weaver	 OLB
14	 Carrington Valentine	 DB
15*	 Destin Wade	 QB
15*	 Jordan Wright	 LB
16*	 Kobi Albert	 DB
16*	 Deuce Hogan	 QB
17	 JuTahn McClain	 RB
18	 Brandon White	 WR
19	 Rahsaan Lewis	 WR
20	 Keaten Wade	 OLB
21*	 Dee Beckwith	 RB
21*	 Andre Stewart	 CB
22	 Chris Oats	 ILB
23	 Andru Phillips	 DB
24*	 Elijah Reed	 CB
24*	 Chris Rodriguez Jr.	 RB
25	 Jordan Lovett	 DB
26*	 Chamarion Bush	 DB
26*	 Ramon Jefferson	 RB
27	 Kory Albert	 LB
28	 Jordan Robinson	 DB
29*	 Jackson Schulz	 DB
29*	 La’Vell Wright	 RB
30	 Taj Dodson	 DB
31	 Maxwell Hairston	 DB
32	 Trevin Wallace	 ILB
33	 Tomiwa Durojaiye	 DL
34*	 Trey Dennis	 WR
34*	 Brady Pierce	 DB
35*	 Londyn Craft	 DB
35*	 Sean O’Horo	 RB
36	 Adrian Huey	 DB
37*	 Isaac Dixon	 RB
37*	 Edward McKee	 ILB
38	 William Nalty	 ILB

	 #	 Name	 Pos.
39*	 Jackson Smith	 K
39*	 Dillon Wheatley	 FB
40	 Luke Fulton	 ILB
42	 Tyreese Fearbry	 OLB
43	 Angelo Washington	 LB
44	 Martez Thrower	 ILB
45	 Jase Bruner	 OLB
46*	 Cade Degraw	 LS
46*	 Braxton Eiserman	 ILB
47*	 Justice Dingle II	 FB
47*	 Jarard Mosely	 DB
48	 Jack Varga	 FB
49	 Jai Williams	 OLB
50	 Darrion Henry-Young	 DL
52	 Justin Rogers	 DL
54*	 D’Eryk Jackson	 ILB
54*	 Jordan Morrow	  LS
55*	 Noah Matthews	 OLB
55*	 Clay Perry	 LS
56	 Deondre Buford	 OT
57	 Jonathan Berry	 OL
58	 Lucas Padgett	 OL
59	 Conner Long	 OLB
60	 Quintin Wilson	 OL
62	 Jager Burton	 OL
63	 Alex Bascom	 DT
64	 Richard Bascom	 DT
65	 Grant Bingham	 OL
66	 Abelardo Reza	 OL
67	 Paul Rodriguez	 OL
68	 Kenneth Horsey	 OG
70	 Nikolas Hall	 OL
71	 John Young	 OL
72	 Josh Jones	 OL
74	 David Wohlabaugh Jr.	 OL
75	 Eli Cox	 OG
77	 Jeremy Flax	 OL
78	 Kiyaunta Goodwin	 OL
79	 Tashawn Manning	 OL
80	 Brenden Bates	 TE
81	 Cole Lanter	 WR
82	 Tae Tae Crumes	 WR
83	 Jack Monday	 TE
84	 Josh Kattus	 TE
85	 Jordan Dingle	 TE
86	 Dylan Gary	 WR
87	 Josh Terrell	 WR
88	 Keaton Upshaw	 TE
89	 Chris Lewis	 WR
90	 Tre’vonn Rybka	 DL
91	 Sam Anaele	 DE
92	 Kahlil Saunders	 DL
93	 Wilson Berry	 P
94	 Colin Goodfellow	 P
95	 Jamarius Dinkins	 DT
96	 Matt Ruffolo	 K
98	 Isaiah Beasley	 DL
99	 Josaih Hayes	 DL
* Indicates Duplicate Numbers

NO. 	 NAME 	 POS.	 HT. 	 WT.  	 CL.	 HOMETOWN/HIGH SCHOOL
92	 Darren Agu	 DE/LB	 6-6	 240	 Fr.	 London, England/Rabun Gap-Nacoochee (Ga.)
26	 BJ Anderson	 CB	 6-1	 195	 5-Yr. Sr.	 Andalusia, Ala./Andalusia
50	 Bradley Ashmore	 OL	 6-6	 310	 Jr.	 Neptune Beach, Fla./Fletcher Senior
81	 Hutch Baird	 WR	 6-1	 185	 So.	 Concord, Ohio/Mentor
84	 Justin Ball	 TE	 6-6	 245	 Sr.	 Glenn Dale, Md./Gonzaga Prep
96	 Brayden Bapst	 DE	 6-8	 270	 Sr.	 Washington, D.C./St. John’s College
32	 Ethan Barr	 LB	 6-3	 245	 Jr.	 Flower Mound, Texas/Marcus
20	 Jack Barton	 S/LB	 6-1	 215	 Jr.	 Dallas, Texas/Jesuit
33*	 Tyler Bence	 DL	 6-3	 256	 So.	 Huntsville, Ala./Huntsville
30*	 Trudell Berry	 CB	 6-1	 182	 Fr.	 Baytown, Texas/Lee
45*	 Dylan Betts-Pauley	 RB	 5-11	 230	 So.	 Hoover, Ala./Hoover
6	 Devin Boddie Jr.	 WR	 5-11	 175	 Sr.	 Memphis, Tenn./Whitehaven
66	 Jacob Brammer	 OL	 6-4	 301	 5-Yr. Sr.	 Richmond, Texas/Foster
86	 Ben Bresnahan	 TE	 6-4	 243	 5-Yr. Sr.	 Cumming, Ga./West Forsyth
17*	 Alex Brown	 DE/LB	 6-2	 247	 5-Yr. Sr.	 San Antonio, Texas/Claudia Taylor Johnson
36	 Joseph Bulovas	 K	 6-0	 215	 5-Yr. Sr.	 Mandeville, La./Mandeville
29	 Miles Capers	 DE/LB	 6-5	 235	 So.	 Sumter, S.C./Sumter
83	 Gamarion Carter	 WR	 6-2	 191	 So.	 Toccoa, Ga./Stephens County
53	 Hayden Cate	 LS	 6-5	 230	 Fr.	 Carmel, Ind./Carmel
58*	 Myles Cecil	 DL	 6-3	 290	 5-Yr. Sr.	 Panorama City, Calif./La Salle
73	 Charlie Clark	 OL	 6-7	 298	 So.	 Madison, Wisc./Edgewood
90	 Nate Clifton	 DL	 6-5	 280	 Sr.	 La Vergne, Tenn./Brentwood Academy
48	 Bryce Cowan	 LB	 6-4	 210	 Fr.	 Tallahassee, Fla./Amos P. Godby
75	 Ben Cox	 OL	 6-5	 310	 Jr.	 Radford, Va./Radford
37	 Charlie Dallape	 DB	 6-3	 204	 5-Yr. Sr.	 San Francisco, Calif./St. Ignatius
46*	 Mustafa Dannett	 DB	 6-0	 161	 Fr.	 New London, Conn./New London
2	 Ray Davis	 RB	 5-9	 205	 Sr.	 San Francisco, Calif./Blair Academy
9	 Daevion Davis	 DL	 6-2	 285	 Sr.	 Madison, Ala./James Clemens
85	 Joel DeCoursey	 TE	 6-4	 235	 Sr.	 Zionsville, Ind./Zionsville Community
93	 BJ Diakite	 DE/LB	 6-3	 215	 Fr.	 Pinson, Ala./Pinson Valley
17*	 Drew Dickey	 QB	 6-1	 210	 Fr.	 Austin, Texas/Regents School
40	 Tommy Eckels	 LB	 6-2	 230	 Jr.	 Kansas City, Mo./Rockhurst
58*	 Jared Elstein	 K/P	 6-2	 202	 5-Yr. Sr.	 Miami, Fla./American Heritage School
38*	 Will Faris	 K	 6-1	 158	 So.	 Dallas, Texas/Lake Highlands
47*	 Isaiah Fontan	 RB	 5-6	 165	 Fr.	 Hartford, Conn./Capital Prep
27	 Quantaves Gaskins	 CB	 6-1	 190	 Fr.	 Atlanta, Ga./Hapeville Charter
51	 Daniel Gaw	 LB	 6-3	 230	 So.	 Nashville, Tenn./Montgomery Bell Academy
46*	 Chase Gillespie	 RB	 5-10	 185	 Fr.	 Tallahassee, Fla./Amos P. Godby
55	 Gunnar Hansen	 OL	 6-5	 320	 So.	 Boca Raton, Fla./St. Thomas Aquinas
72	 Levi Harber	 OL	 6-4	 270	 Fr.	 Montrose, Mich./Hill-McCloy
11	 Justin Harris	 S	 6-1	 200	 Sr.	 Attalla, Ala./Etowah
45*	 Matthew Hayball	 P	 6-1	 182	 5-Yr. Sr.	 West Adelaide, Australia/Sacred Heart
78	 Dan Herman	 OL	 6-7	 285	 5-Yr. Sr.	 Bethesda, Md./Wyoming Seminary
62	 Julian Hernandez	 OL	 6-4	 315	 Sr.	 Davie, Fla./St. Thomas Aquinas
33*	 Richie Hoskins	 WR	 6-1	 190	 So.	 Lake Forest, Ill./Lake Forest
22	 John Howse IV	 S	 6-2	 195	 So.	 Nashville, Tenn./Brentwood
91	 Christian James	 DL	 6-4	 275	 Sr.	 Memphis, Tenn./Christian Brothers
56	 Jake Ketschek	 OL	 6-4	 330	 So.	 Absecon, N.J./St. Augustine Prep
18*	 Logan Kyle	 WR	 6-3	 210	 Jr.	 Cypress, Texas/Tomball Memorial
35	 Malik Langham	 DL	 6-5	 308	 5-Yr. Sr.	 Huntsville, Ala./Lee
99	 Devin Lee	 DL	 6-3	 285	 So.	 McDonough, Ga./Ola
15	 Chase Lloyd	 S	 6-2	 208	 Jr.	 Atlanta, Ga./Westlake
80	 Wilson Long	 WR	 6-0	 191	 Jr.	 Austin, Texas/Regents School of Austin
25	 Jeremy Lucien	 CB	 6-2	 200	 5-Yr. Sr.	Moore Township, Pa./Choate Rosemary Hall
65	 Jacob Lurie	 K	 5-9	 155	 Jr.	 Blue Point, N.Y./Bayport-Blue Point
39*	 Cooper Lutz	 RB	 5-11	 200	 Sr.	 Reading, Pa./Berks Catholic
60	 Duncan MacDonald	 OL	 6-4	 281	 Fr.	 Newbury, Mass./Milton Academy
23	 Jaylen Mahoney	 DB	 5-11	 195	 Sr.	 Rock Hill, S.C./South Pointe
94	 Bradley Mann	 DL	 6-6	 250	 Fr.	 Jacksonville, Fla./The Bolles School
1	 Elijah McAllister	 DL	 6-6	 265	 5-Yr. Sr.	 Rumson, N.J./Rumson Fair Haven
82	 Ezra McAllister	 WR	 6-0	 183	 So.	 Marshall, Mich./Marshall
16	 Jayden McGowan	 WR	 5-8	 177	 Fr.	 Laurens, S.C./Laurens District 55
76	 Grayson Morgan	 OL	 6-5	 260	 Fr.	 Nashville, Tenn./Montgomery Bell Academy
18*	 Hayden Moses	 QB	 5-9	 170	 So.	 Hollis, N.H./Brighton Academy
57	 Leyton Nelson	 OL	 6-6	 305	 Fr.	 Orlando, Fla./Boone
0	 Anfernee Orji	 LB	 6-2	 230	 Sr.	 Rockwall, Texas/Rockwall
98	 Yilanan Ouattara	 DL	 6-7	 274	 Fr.	 Cologne, Germany/Cologne Crocodiles
88	 Michael Owusu	 DE/LB	 6-5	 232	 5-Yr. Sr.	 Oxnard, Calif./Oaks Christian
19	 Kane Patterson	 LB	 6-1	 234	 Sr.	 Nashville, Tenn./Christ Presbyterian Academy
42	 Langston Patterson	 LB	 6-1	 234	 Fr.	 Nashville, Tenn./Christ Presbyterian Academy
71	 Gage Pitchford	 OL	 6-6	 319	 So.	 Newnan, Ga./East Coweta
54	 Dominic Rezac	 LB/S	 6-1	 185	 Fr.	 Omaha, Neb./Westside
34	 Ja’Dais Richard	 DB	 6-2	 197	 Fr.	 West Monroe, La./West Monroe
41	 Savion Riley	 S	 6-2	 200	 Fr.	 Acworth, Ga./Kennesaw Mountain
59	 Nicholas Rinaldi	 DE/LB	 6-3	 230	 Fr.	 Dover, Mass./Dover-Sherborn
8*	 Tyson Russell	 CB	 5-11	 187	 So.	 Plantation, Fla./St. Thomas Aquinas
28	 Steven Sannieniola	 S	 6-2	 183	 Fr.	 Bowie, Md./Quince Orchard
47*	 Wesley Schelling	 LS	 6-5	 235	 Jr.	 Nashville, Tenn./Pearl-Cohn
10	 Gavin Schoenwald	 TE	 6-4	 246	 5-Yr. Sr.	 Brentwood, Tenn./Brentwood Academy
8*	 Ken Seals	 QB	 6-3	 225	 Jr.	 Azle, Texas/Weatherford
7	 Marlen Sewell	 S	 6-1	 192	 So.	 Birmingham, Ala./Shades Valley
14	 Will Sheppard	 WR	 6-3	 200	 Jr.	 Mandeville, La./Mandeville
70	 David Siegel	 OL	 6-6	 285	 Fr.	 New Canaan, Conn./Hun School (N.J.)
3	 Quincy Skinner Jr.	 WR	 6-2	 205	 So.	 Pompano Beach, Fla./St. Thomas Aquinas
4	 Patrick Smith	 RB	 5-10	 185	 So.	 Atlantic City, N.J./Holy Spirit
89	 Cole Spence	 TE	 6-7	 237	 Fr.	 Roswell, Ga./Mount Pisgah Christian
31*	 Michael Spencer	 DL	 6-4	 285	 Jr.	 Union, Ky./The Taft School
13*	 AJ Swann	 QB	 6-3	 225	 Fr.	 White, Ga./Cherokee
12*	 Walter Taylor	 QB	 6-6	 225	 Fr.	 Jackson, Ala./Jackson
13*	 CJ Taylor	 LB/S	 6-1	 201	 So.	 McMinnville, Tenn./Warren County
12*	 Errington Truesdell	 LB	 6-1	 228	 So.	 Duluth, Ga./Woodward Academy
38*	 Jeffrey Ugochukwu	 DB	 6-1	 190	 Fr.	 Richmond, Texas/George Ranch
77	 Junior Uzebu	 OL	 6-6	 310	 Sr.	 Atlanta, Ga./Alpharetta
87	 Daveon Walker	 WR	 6-2	 180	 Fr.	 Warner Robins, Ga./Warner Robins
52	 Trent Weaver	 OL	 6-3	 310	 Jr.	 St. Louis, Mo./St. Louis University School
31*	 Landon Wells	 WR	 5-10	 175	 Fr.	 Brentwood, Tenn./Brentwood Academy
97	 Kevo Wesley	 DL	 6-4	 295	 Jr.	 Chicago, Ill./Curie
39*	 Jameson Wharton	 CB	 6-1	 175	 Fr.	 Hendersonville, Tenn./Hendersonville
30*	 Jared Wheatley	 P	 6-1	 196	 Sr.	 Indian Trail, N.C./Porter Ridge
21	 Maxwell Worship	 S	 6-1	 210	 5-Yr. Sr.	 Coral Springs, Fla./Cardinal Gibbons
5	 Mike Wright	 QB	 6-4	 195	 Jr.	 Fayetteville, Ga./Woodward Academy
43	 De’Rickey Wright	 LB/S	 6-4	 230	 Jr.	 Gadsden, Ala./Gadsden City
44	 Alan Wright	 CB	 6-0	 185	 So.	 Fayetteville, Ga./Woodward Academy
64	 Delfin Xavier Castillo	 OL	 6-5	 340	 So.	 Kissimmee, Fla./Osceola
95	 Linus Zunk	 DL	 6-6	 250	 Fr.	 Berlin, Germany/Rabun Gap-Nacoochee (Ga.)
	 * indicates duplicate numbers

ALPHABETICAL ROSTER NUMERICAL ROSTER
 VANDERBILT COMMODORES (3-6, 0-5 SEC)

#	 Name	 Pos.
0	 Anfernee Orji	 LB
1	 Elijah McAllister	 DL
2	 Ray Davis	 RB
3	 Quincy Skinner Jr.	 WR
4	 Patrick Smith	 RB
5	 Mike Wright	 QB
6	 Devin Boddie Jr.	 WR
7	 Marlen Sewell	 S
8*	 Tyson Russell	 CB
8*	 Ken Seals	 QB
9	 Daevion Davis	 DL
10	 Gavin Schoenwald	 TE
11	 Justin Harris	 S
12*	 Errington Truesdell	 LB
12*	 Walter Taylor	 QB
13*	 AJ Swann	 QB
13*	 CJ Taylor	 LB/S
14	 Will Sheppard	 WR
15	 Chase Lloyd	 S
16	 Jayden McGowan	 WR
17*	 Alex Brown	 DE/LB
17*	 Drew Dickey	 QB
18*	 Hayden Moses	 QB
18*	 Logan Kyle	 WR
19	 Kane Patterson	 LB
20	 Jack Barton	 S/LB
21	 Maxwell Worship	 S
22	 John Howse IV	 S
23	 Jaylen Mahoney	 DB
25	 Jeremy Lucien	 CB
26	 BJ Anderson	 CB
27	 Quantaves Gaskins	 CB
28	 Steven Sannieniola	 S
29	 Miles Capers	 DE/LB
30*	 Jared Wheatley	 P
30*	 Trudell Berry	 CB
31*	 Landon Wells	 WR
31*	 Michael Spencer	 DL
32	 Ethan Barr	 LB
33*	 Richie Hoskins	 WR
33*	 Tyler Bence	 DL
34	 Ja’Dais Richard	 DB
35	 Malik Langham	 DL
36	 Joseph Bulovas	 K
37	 Charlie Dallape	 DB
38*	 Will Faris	 K
38*	 Jeffrey Ugochukwu	 DB
39*	 Cooper Lutz	 RB
39*	 Jameson Wharton	 CB
40	 Tommy Eckels	 LB
41	 Savion Riley	 S
42	 Langston Patterson	 LB
43	 De’Rickey Wright	 LB/S
44	 Alan Wright	 CB

#	 Name	 Pos.
45*	 Matthew Hayball	 P
45*	 Dylan Betts-Pauley	 RB
46*	 Mustafa Dannett	 DB
46*	 Chase Gillespie	 RB
47*	 Isaiah Fontan	 RB
47*	 Wesley Schelling	 LS
48	 Bryce Cowan	 LB
50	 Bradley Ashmore	 OL
51	 Daniel Gaw	 LB
52	 Trent Weaver	 OL
53	 Hayden Cate	 LS
54	 Dominic Rezac	 LB/S
55	 Gunnar Hansen	 OL
56	 Jake Ketschek	 OL
57	 Leyton Nelson	 OL
58*	 Myles Cecil	 DL
58*	 Jared Elstein	 K/P
59	 Nicholas Rinaldi	 DE/LB
60	 Duncan MacDonald	 OL
62	 Julian Hernandez	 OL
64	 Delfin Xavier Castillo	 OL
65	 Jacob Lurie	 K
66	 Jacob Brammer	 OL
70	 David Siegel	 OL
71	 Gage Pitchford	 OL
72	 Levi Harber	 OL
73	 Charlie Clark	 OL
75	 Ben Cox	 OL
76	 Grayson Morgan	 OL
77	 Junior Uzebu	 OL
78	 Dan Herman	 OL
80	 Wilson Long	 WR
81	 Hutch Baird	 WR
82	 Ezra McAllister	 WR
83	 Gamarion Carter	 WR
84	 Justin Ball	 TE
85	 Joel DeCoursey	 TE
86	 Ben Bresnahan	 TE
87	 Daveon Walker	 WR
88	 Michael Owusu	 DE/LB
89	 Cole Spence	 TE
90	 Nate Clifton	 DL
91	 Christian James	 DL
92	 Darren Agu	 DE/LB
93	 BJ Diakite	 DE/LB
94	 Bradley Mann	 DL
95	 Linus Zunk	 DL
96	 Brayden Bapst	 DE
97	 Kevo Wesley	 DL
98	 Yilanan Ouattara	 DL
99	 Devin Lee	 DL
* Indicates Duplicate Numbers
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